Earn 2X AirAsia BIG Points with American Express® Cards issued by Maybank

Promotion Terms & Conditions

The "Earn 2X AirAsia BIG Points with American Express® Cards issued by Maybank" ("Promotion") is organised by AirAsia Group Berhad (Co. No. 284669-W) ("AirAsia") and Malayan Banking Berhad (Co. No. 3813-K) ("Maybank") ("Organisers"). The Promotion commences from 10 September 2018 at 00:00 (GMT+8) until 17 February 2019 at 23:59 (GMT+8) unless notified otherwise ("Promotion Period").

1. Eligibility

This Promotion is open to all Cardmembers of American Express® Credit and Charge Cards issued by Malayan Banking Berhad ("AMEX Cards").

2. Promotion Mechanics:

2.1 AMEX Cardmembers ("Cardmembers") will earn 2X AirAsia BIG Points ("Reward") for all flight bookings made at www.airasia.com or any AirAsia Travel & Service Centre ("ATSC")* or through AirAsia Mobile App on every 3rd week of the month.

Promotion Periods
10 - 16 September 2018
15 - 21 October 2018
12 - 18 November 2018
10 - 16 December 2018
14 - 20 January 2019
11 - 17 February 2019

^{*}For full list of AirAsia Travel & Service Centre, visit www.airasia.com/my/en/contact-us/sales-office.page

2.2 2X AirAsia BIG Points is applicable for all AirAsia BIG Loyalty membership status and will be awarded upon flight flown to AirAsia BIG Member Account by AirAsia.

Membership Status	Red	Gold	Platinum	Black
Qualifying one-way flight requirements (Sectors)	0 - 13	14 – 23	24 - 49	>=50
Examples	Without Promotion			
AirAsia BIG Points earned for every MYR 1 spent on flight	Up to 2	Up to 4	Up to 7	Up to 12
AirAsia BIG Points earned for every MYR 10 spent on flight	Up to 20	Up to 40	Up to 70	Up to 120
Examples	During Promotion			
AirAsia BIG Points earned for every MYR1 spent on flight	Up to 4	Up to 8	Up to 14	Up to 24
AirAsia BIG Points earned for every MYR10 spent on flight	Up to 40	Up to 80	Up to 140	Up to 240

For AirAsia BIG Loyalty Membership's full terms & conditions, visit www.airasiabig.com/my/en/big-membership.

- 2.3 Only Cardmember who adhere to the mechanics ("Promotion Mechanics") is qualified for 2X AirAsia BIG Points.
- 2.4 Any booking received after the Promotion Periods will not be entertained at all cost.

General Terms and Conditions

- 3. The Organisers reserve the right to withdraw/cancel, suspend, extend or terminate the Promotion earlier in whole or in part, and/or to vary, supplement, add, delete, modify or amend the terms and conditions herein, wholly or in part at its sole discretion, by way of posting on www.maybank2u.com.my, or in other methods which Organisers deem practical, by giving twenty one (21) days prior notice to Cardmembers on such addition, deletion or amendment of the terms and conditions or termination of the Campaign.
- 4. Organisers and any of its officers, servants, employees, representatives and/or agents (including without limitation, any third party service providers engaged by Organisers for the purposes of the Promotion) shall not be liable and responsible for any direct, indirect, special or consequential loss, damage or injury in any manner whatsoever suffered by Eligible Cardmembers (including but not limited to, loss of income, profits or goodwill) arising from or in connection with the Promotion.
- 5. By participating in the Promotion, Eligible Cardmembers:
 - (a) agree to be bound by the terms and conditions herein;
 - (b) agree that Organisers' decision on all matters relating to the Promotion shall be final and binding on all Eligible Cardmembers. No further appeal or further correspondence will be entertained;
 - (c) agree that any reversal of Qualified Payment shall be excluded;
 - (d) consent for Organisers to disclose their particulars to the third party service provider(s)/ authorized supplier(s) including vendors, suppliers, advertising and promotion agencies engaged by Organisers for purposes of contacting them during and after the Promotion;
 - (e) authorise Organisers to publish their names, photos taken or other information provided by him/her for current and future advertising and publicity purposes in any advertising or publicity material relating to the Promotion without any compensation;
 - (f) agree to access Organisers' website at www.airasia.com/my/en/about-us/terms-and-conditions.page and/or www.maybank2u.com.my to view the terms and conditions and are deemed to have agreed with any changes or variations to the Terms and Conditions herein and seek clarification from Organisers should any of the Terms and Conditions are not fully understood;
 - (g) agree the Promotion Terms and Conditions contained in the Organiser's website shall prevail over any inconsistent terms and conditions contained in any other promotional or advertising materials for the Promotion.
 - (h) shall not be entitled to claim for any compensation against Organisers nor any of its officers, servants, employees, representatives and/or agents (including without limitation, any third party service providers engaged by Organisers for purposes of the Promotion) for any and all losses and damages suffered or may have suffered or incurred by his/her participation in the Promotion whether as a direct or indirect result of the act of amendments, termination or suspension of the Promotion.

- 6. By participating in this Promotion, Eligible Cardmembers agree and consent to allow his/ her personal data being collected, processed and used by Organisers in accordance with Organisers' Privacy Notice, which may be viewed on www.airasia.com and www.maybank2u.com.my ("Organisers' Privacy Notice").
- 7. In addition and without prejudice to the terms in the Organisers' Privacy Notice, Eligible Cardmembers agree and consent to his/her personal data or information being collected, processed and used by Organisers for:
 - a) the purposes of the Promotion; and
 - b) marketing and promotional activities conducted in such manner as Organisers deem fit in any media including but not limited to any form of advertising or publicity media and materials such as audio and/or visual recordings published through newspapers, television networks, radio stations or online and digital media and on the Internet, without further express consent from the Eligible Cardmembers. Marketing and promotion activities include without limitation the use and/or publication of any details provided in and/or in connection to the entries, interviews material as well as responses and related photographs. In this regard, each Eligible Cardmember/ Winner agrees to co-operate and participate without further express consent and/or payment or consideration, in all reasonable advertising and publicity activities of Maybank in relation to the Campaign.
- 8. The Promotion Terms and Conditions shall be governed and construed in accordance with laws of Malaysia.